## **RESOLUTION NO. 2002-77**

Rec 2 12-11-02

# JOINT RESOLUTION FOR ORDERLY ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, the Township of Sauk Centre and the City of Sauk Centre, Stearns County, Minnesota, are in agreement as to the orderly annexation of certain property described herein for the purpose of orderly, planned growth; and

WHEREAS, such annexation is subject to orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325;

WHEREAS, the reasons to designate the unincorporated area for immediate orderly annexation are as follows:

- 1. The City of Sauk Centre has received a petition to annex lands into the corporate limits of the City of Sauk Centre;
- 2. The area proposed for annexation is now or is about to become urban or suburban in character;
- 3. The land abuts the corporate limits of the City of Sauk Centre;
- 4. A petition has been submitted to the City of Sauk Centre showing the need for municipal water and sewer for the property;
- 5. The annexing municipality is capable of providing city sewer and water within a reasonable time; and
- 6. Annexation would be in the best interests of the subject area.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to set forth such terms of orderly annexation by means of this resolution.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** the Township of Sauk Centre and the City of Sauk Centre, having duly considered the terms and conditions of this Joint Resolution, do hereby resolve as follows:

1. The property described as follows shall be immediately annexed to the City of Sauk Centre:

All that part of the Northwest <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> Southeast <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section 3, Township 126, Range 34 lying Westerly of the Westerly right of way line of State Trunk Highway No. 71, and Southeasterly of the Southeasterly right of way of Old State Trunk Highway No. 71, also known as Birchdale Road, and lying Northerly of the following described line: Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> Southeast <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the Section 3, Township 126, Range 34; thence Northerly on the East line thereof a distance of 248.8 feet; thence Westerly parallel to the South line of said Northwest ¼ Southeast ¼ a distance of 60.95 feet to a point on the Westerly right of way line of State Trunk Highway No. 71; thence deflect right 104 degrees 50 minutes 30 seconds a chord distance of 137.10 feet to a point on said right of way line for a point of beginning: thence deflect left 141 degrees 09 minutes a distance of 113.15 feet; thence deflect right 90 degrees 05 minutes a distance of 89.15 feet to a point on said Southeasterly right of way line of Old State Trunk Highway No. 71 and there terminating.

## And

A tract of land in the NW1/4 SE1/4 of Section 3, Township 126 North, Range 34 West, Stearns County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the SE corner of the NW1/4SE1/4 of Section 3, Township 126 North, Range 34 West; thence N'ly on the East line thereof a distance of 248.8 feet; thence W'ly, parallel to the South line of said NW1/4SE1/4, a distance of 60.95 feet to a point on the W'ly right-of-way line of State Trunk Highway No. 71, which point is the point of beginning; thence continue W'ly on said parallel line a distance of 246.80 feet to a point on the E'ly right-of-way line of Old State Trunk Highway No. 71, also known as the Birchdale Road; thence deflect right 129 degrees 21' along said Easterly right-of-way line a distance of 105.0 feet; thence deflect right 90 degrees along said right-of-way line a distance of 15.0 feet; thence deflect left 86 degrees 59' a chord distance of 88.88 feet to a point on said right-of-way line; thence deflect right 101 degrees 24' 30" a distance of 89.15 feet; thence deflect left 90 degrees 05' a distance of 113.15 feet to a point on the W'ly right-of-way line of State Trunk Highway No. 71; thence SW'ly along said right-of-way line to the point of beginning together with all that part lying between the aforementioned chord and the SE'ly right-of-way of Old State Trunk Highway No. 71. Containing 1.75 acres or 76,230 square feet more or less.

- 2. The population of the property is zero (0) persons.
- 3. The city shall compensate the township a lump sum payment of \$635.55 after the city receives property taxes payable in 2004. This payment is based upon the sum of the amounts in the following table:

Taxes levied by township payable 2002: \$254.22

Year	Percent	Amount
2004	90% of \$254.22	\$228.80
2005	70%	\$177.95
2006	50%	\$127.11

2007	30%	\$ 76.27
2008	10%	\$ 25.42

- 4. This Joint Resolution provides for immediate annexation of the subject property. No alteration of the agreed upon boundaries is appropriate and Minnesota Planning may review and comment, but may not alter the boundaries, and shall, within 30 days, order the annexation.
- 5. The City of Sauk Centre shall extend its zoning and subdivision regulations to the annexed land as provided by law.
- 6. Should any section of this Joint Resolution and Agreement be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or void, the remaining provisions will remain in full force and effect.
- 7. Minnesota law governs the interpretation of this Joint Resolution.
- 8. This Joint Resolution is effective upon its adoption by the respective governing bodies of the Township of Sauk Centre and the City of Sauk Centre, as provided by law.

#### **TOWNSHIP OF SAUK CENTRE**

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Sauk Centre Township this 13th day of November, 2002.

Its Chairperson

### **CITY OF SAUK CENTRE**

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Sauk Centre this 20th day of November, 2002.

aul Its Mayor

Attest:

City Administrator

**DOCUMENT DRAFTED BY:** Karin L. Tank, City Planner 405 Sinclair Lewis Avenue Sauk Centre, MN 56378 (320) 352-2203

